



2025:DHC:11852-DB

\$~27

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LPA 575/2023 & CM APPL. 39926/2023 -Ex., CM APPL.
39927/2023 -LLOD, CM APPL. 39925/2023 -Stay & CM APPL.
39928/2023 -Delay 9 days.

BSSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD

..... Appellant

Through: None.

versus

KEWAL KRISHAN & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitish Kumar Singh for Mrs.
Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel
for respondent.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

07.03.2024

%

1. The present appeal has been listed before the Court today upon an office note to point out typographical errors in paragraph nos. 1 & 3 of the order dated 22.02.2024.
2. Having perused the office noting and the order dated 22.02.2024, we find that due to an inadvertent typographical error, the writ petition with which the present appeal was prayed to be clubbed has been wrongly recorded as W.P.(C) 760/2020 whereas the number of the said writ petition is W.P.(C) 7603/2020.
3. This inadvertent typographical error which has crept in paragraphs nos. 1 & 3 of the order dated 22.02.2024 is required to be and is accordingly corrected. Consequently, paragraphs nos. 1 & 3 of the order dated 22.02.2024 stands corrected. The same will now read as



2025:DHC:11852-DB

under:

“1. This is an application filed by the petitioner in W.P. (C) 7603/2010 with a prayer that the writ petition be clubbed with the present LPA.

2. xxx

3. We are unable to appreciate as to how any orders for clubbing the writ petition with the LPA can be passed in these proceedings when the writ petition is not before this Court. We have also perused the order dated 12.12.2023, but are still not inclined to pass any such directions in the present LPA to the effect that the writ petition, which is pending before the learned Single Judge, be listed before this Court. We, however, grant liberty to the appellant to move a fresh application before the learned Single Judge with directions that in case such an application, for clubbing the writ petition being W.P.(C) 7603/2010 with the present LPA is preferred, the learned Single Judge may pass appropriate orders to transfer the writ petition to this Court so that the same can be listed before this Court along with the present LPA.”

4. The office note is, accordingly, disposed of.

REKHA PALLI, J

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

MARCH 7, 2024

acm