



2025:DHC:11852-DB

\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LPA 575/2023**

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Adv., Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Ms. Akshata and Mr. Simran Kohli, Advs.

versus

KEWAL KRISHAN & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. N. S. Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal and Ms. Sweta Kadyan, Advs. for R-2, 5, 6 & 7
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

17.05.2024

CM APPL. 39926/2023-Exp, CM APPL. 39927/2023-Lengthy synopsis

1. Applications allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

CM APPL. 39928/2023-Delay 9 days in filing in LPA

3. This is an application filed by the petitioner seeking condonation of 9 days delay in filing the appeal.
4. The application is, for the reasons stated therein, allowed.



2025:DHC:11852-DB

Consequently, the delay of 9 days in filing the appeal stands condoned.

5. The application stands disposed of

LPA 575/2023, CM APPL. 39925/2023-Stay

6. Rejoinder affidavit filed by the appellant is not on record. Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to check up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

7. In the meanwhile, respondent no. 8 is granted two weeks by way of a last opportunity to file counter-affidavit. Response thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

8. List on 03.09.2024.

9. Interim order to continue till the next date.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 17, 2024/rr