



\$~ SB-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 575/2023

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

KEWAL KRISHAN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr.
Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal &
Mr. Karan Mann, Advs.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Std. Counsel,
DTL & Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **10.07.2026**

REVIEW PETITION 58/2026

1. While agreeing that the writ petitioners are eligible for pension from the date of their severance, learned counsel for the parties jointly submit that the review petition be disposed of in the following terms-

(a) The pension from the date of severance till the respective Writ Petitioner attains the age of superannuation will be paid by the SVRS RTBF 2004 Trust. The arrears will be paid within 45 days from today by the SVRS RTBF 2004 Trust.

(b) The pension from the date the respective Writ Petitioner reaches the age of superannuation will be paid by the DVB ETBF 2002 Trust. The arrears will be paid within 45 days from today by the DVB ETBF 2002



Trust. Pension thereafter will be paid by DVB ETBF 2002 Trust.

(c) The inter-se disputes between the Appellant, DVB ETBF 2002 Trust and the Government of Delhi in respect of the SVRS 2003 is already subject matter of adjudication before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP (C) No. 14932 of 2016 titled as "Delhi Vidyut Board ETBF 2002 Pension Trust vs. North Delhi Power Company Ltd." and other connected matters arising from the final judgment and Order dated 31.08.2015 in LPA No. 677/2011 and other connected matters.

2. Consequently, the expression "which shall be reimbursed by the DVB Pension Trust" shall stand obliterated from the original order from para no. 55.
3. Review petition stands disposed of accordingly.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J.

JULY 10, 2026/nk